registered with the SEC. Each share of Series D Convertible Preferred Stock is convertible into two shares of common
stock, subject to adjustment. Our net proceeds from the offering were approximately $10.8 million after placement
agent discounts, and other offering expenses of $1.2 million. Net proceeds from this offering were used to reduce
indebtedness and for other corporate purposes.

As of April 10, 2013, 1,178,000 Series D shares have been converted into 2,356,000 shares of the Company’s common
stock and 322,000 shares of Series D preferred stock remain outstanding.

Private Placement of Common Stock

On March 26, 2013, the Company entered into subscription agreements with non-affiliated accredited investors for the
issuance of 705,882 shares of common stock pursuant to exemptions from registration under federal and state
securities laws. The shares of common stock were sold for $8.50 per share. The gross proceeds to the Company of
$6.0 million were reduced by commissions and issuance costs of $115,000.

An unaudited pro-forma balance sheet showing the effect of these capital raises is shown below:

Edgar Filing: MusclePharm Corp - Form 424B3

9

December
31, 2012

Total
Adjustment
(unaudited)

Pro Forma
(unaudited)

Assets
Assets:
Cash $- $6,296,669 $6,296,669
Current assets 4,949,881 - 4,949,881
Non-current assets 1,816,846 - 1,816,846
Total assets $6,766,727 $6,296,669 $13,063,396
Liabilities and Stockholders’ Deficit
Liabilities:
Current liabilities $16,520,456 $(4,819,315 ) $11,701,141
Non-current liabilities 4,523 - 4,523
Total Liabilities $16,524,979 $(4,819,315 ) $11,705,664
Stockholders’ Deficit:
Series A, Convertible Preferred Stock - - -
Series B, Preferred Stock - - -
Series C, Convertible Preferred Stock - - -
Series D, Convertible Preferred Stock - 322 322
Common Stock 2,778 3,062 5,840
Treasury Stock, at cost (460,978 ) - (460,978 )
Additional paid-in capital 54,817,341 17,319,502 72,136,843
Accumulated deficit (64,109,476) (6,177,590 ) (70,287,066)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (7,917 ) - (7,917 )
Total Stockholders’ Deficit (9,758,252 ) 11,145,296 1,387,044
Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Deficit $6,766,727 $6,296,669 $13,063,396

Selected Risks Associated With Our Business

Our business is subject to numerous risks described in the section entitled “Risk Factors” and elsewhere in this
prospectus. You should carefully consider these risks before making an investment. Some of these risks include:

·Our independent auditors have expressed substantial doubt about our ability to continue as a going concern, whichmay hinder our ability to obtain future financing;

3

Edgar Filing: MusclePharm Corp - Form 424B3

10

·Our business and operations are experiencing rapid growth. If we fail to effectively manage our growth, our businessand operating results could be harmed;

[…]

statements and the notes to those financial statements included elsewhere in this prospectus.

As of December 31, 2012

Actual Pro Forma Pro Forma
As Adjusted

(unaudited)
Stockholders’ equity (deficit) $ $ $
Preferred stock, $0.001 par value, Series A Convertible Preferred Stock,
5,000,000 shares authorized, none issued and outstanding - - -

Preferred stock, $0.001 par value, Series B Preferred Stock; 51 shares
authorized, issued and outstanding - - -

Preferred stock, $0.001 par value, Series C Convertible Preferred Stock,
500 shares authorized, 190 and 190 issued none and 190 outstanding - - -

Preferred Stock, $0.001 par value, Series D Convertible Preferred
Stock, none authorized, issued and outstanding at December 31, 2012
actual and pro forma; and 1,600,000 authorized, 1,500,000 and 322,000
issued and outstanding at December 31, 2012 pro forma as adjusted

- 322 322

Common Stock, $0.001 par value; 100,000,000 shares authorized,
2,778,404 and 712,860 issued and 2,747,308 and 712,860 outstanding at
December 31, 2012 actual; 5,840,286 and 5,809,190 issued and
outstanding at December 31, 2012 pro forma and pro forma as adjusted

2,728 3,062 5,840

Treasury Stock, at cost; 31,096 shares (460,978 ) (460,978 ) (460,978 )
Additional paid-in capital 54,817,341 17,319,502 72,136,843
Accumulated deficit (64,109,476) (6,177,590 ) (70,287,066)

Edgar Filing: MusclePharm Corp - Form 424B3

42

Accumulated other comprehensive income (7,917 ) - -
Total stockholders’ equity (deficit) $(9,758,252 ) $11,145,296 $1,387,044

20

Edgar Filing: MusclePharm Corp - Form 424B3

43

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following discussion and analysis should be read together with our financial statements and the related notes
appearing elsewhere in this prospectus. This discussion contains forward-looking statements reflecting our current
expectations that involve risks and uncertainties. See “Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements and
Industry Data” for a discussion of the uncertainties, risks and assumptions associated with these statements. Actual

[…]

registered with the SEC. Each share of Series D Convertible Preferred Stock is convertible into two shares of common
stock, subject to adjustment. Our net proceeds from the offering were approximately $10.8 million after placement
agent discounts, and other offering expenses of $1.2 million. Net proceeds from this offering were used to reduce
indebtedness and for other corporate purposes.

As of April 10, 2013, 1,178,000 Series D shares have been converted into 2,356,000 shares of the Company’s common
stock and 322,000 shares of Series D preferred stock remain outstanding.

Private Placement of Common Stock

On March 26, 2013, the Company entered into subscription agreements with non-affiliated accredited investors for the
issuance of 705,882 shares of common stock pursuant to exemptions from registration under federal and state
securities laws. The shares of common stock were sold for $8.50 per share. The gross proceeds to the Company of
$6.0 million were reduced by commissions and issuance costs of $115,000.

An unaudited pro-forma balance sheet showing the effect of these capital raises is shown below:

December
31, 2012

Total
Adjustment
(unaudited)

Pro Forma
(unaudited)

Assets
Assets:
Cash $- $6,296,669 $6,296,669
Current assets 4,949,881 - 4,949,881
Non-current assets 1,816,846 - 1,816,846
Total assets $6,766,727 $6,296,669 $13,063,396
Liabilities and Stockholders’ Deficit
Liabilities:
Current liabilities $16,520,456 $(8,238,165 ) $8,282,291
Non-current liabilities 4,523 - 4,523
Total Liabilities $16,524,979 $(8,238,165 ) $8,286,814
Stockholders’ Deficit:

Edgar Filing: MusclePharm Corp - Form 424B3

62

Series A, Convertible Preferred Stock - - -
Series B, Preferred Stock - - -
Series C, Convertible Preferred Stock - - -
Series D, Convertible Preferred Stock - 322 322
Common Stock 2,778 3,062 5,840
Treasury Stock, at cost (460,978 ) - (460,978 )
Additional paid-in capital 54,817,341 17,319,502 72,136,843
Accumulated deficit (64,109,476) (6,177,590 ) (70,287,066)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (7,917 ) - (7,917 )
Total Stockholders’ Deficit (9,758,252 ) 11,145,296 1,387,044
Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Deficit $6,766,727 $6,296,669 $13,063,396

Our Growth Strategy

Our primary growth strategy is to:

· increase our product distribution and sales through increased market penetrations both domestically andinternationally;

· increase our margins by focusing on streamlining our operations and seeking operating efficiencies in all areas ofour operations;

·continue to conduct additional testing of the safety and efficacy of our products and formulate new products; and

·increase awareness of our products by increasing our marketing and branding opportunities through endorsements,sponsorships and brand extensions.

28

Edgar Filing: MusclePharm Corp - Form 424B3

[…]

In March 2013 the Company issued 142,282 shares of common stock pursuant to the ratchet provisions in the July
2012 securities purchase agreement which are valued at $853,692.

In March 2013 the Company issued an aggregate 741,017 shares of common stock pursuant consulting agreements
valued at approximately $6,297,694.

In March 2013 the Company issued an aggregate 43,137 shares of common stock pursuant the vesting of stock awards
valued at $294,167.

Private Placement of Common Stock

On March 26, 2013, the Company entered into subscription agreements with non-affiliated accredited investors for the
issuance of 705,882 shares of common stock pursuant to exemptions from registration under federal and state
securities laws. The shares of common stock were sold for $8.50 per share. The gross proceeds to the Company of
$6.0 million were reduced by commissions and issuance costs of $115,000.

88

Edgar Filing: MusclePharm Corp - Form 424B3

189

MusclePharm Corporation and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(December 31, 2012 and 2011)

An unaudited pro-forma balance sheet showing the effect of these capital raises is shown below:

December 31,
2012

Total
Adjustment
(unaudited)

Pro Forma
(unaudited)

Assets
Assets:
Cash $- $6,296,669 $6,296,669
Current assets 4,949,881 - 4,949,881
Non-current assets 1,816,846 - 1,816,846
Total assets $6,766,727 $6,296,669 $13,063,396
Liabilities and Stockholders’ Deficit
Liabilities:
Current liabilities $16,520,456 $(8,238,165 ) $8,282,291
Non-current liabilities 4,523 - 4,523
Total Liabilities $16,524,979 $(8,238,165 ) $8,286,814
Stockholders’ Deficit:
Series A, Convertible Preferred Stock - - -
Series B, Preferred Stock - - -
Series C, Convertible Preferred Stock - - -
Series D, Convertible Preferred Stock - 324 324
Common Stock 2,778 2,972 5,750
Treasury Stock, at cost (460,978 ) - (460,978 )
Additional paid-in capital 54,817,341 16,698,755 71,516,096
Accumulated deficit (64,109,476 ) (2,167,217 ) (66,276,693)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (7,917 ) - (7,917 )
Total Stockholders’ Deficit (9,758,252 ) 14,534,834 4,776,582
Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Deficit $6,766,727 $6,296,669 $13,063,396

At March 29, 2013 the Company’s issued and diluted shares were as follows:

Shares issued and outstanding at December 31, 2012 2,747,308
Series D Preferred Stock converted to Common Stock through March 29, 2013 2,352,250

Net shares issued through March 29, 2013 1,667,089

Edgar Filing: MusclePharm Corp - Form 424B3

190

Shares issued and outstanding at March 29, 2013 6,776,647
Series D Preferred Stock not yet converted 647,750
Shares awaiting authorization for issuance 307,506
Unvested executive stock awards 86,275
Fully Diluted as of March 29, 2013 7,818,178

Repurchase of Shares of Common Stock Pursuant to Settlement Agreement